
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Mar 12 - Thu, Mar 18 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states 
and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of 
USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in 
the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please 
note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported 
penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy 
of the information. 

CALLAHAN, BRIAN L QUEEN ANNE, MD YOB 1970 
  

RcR on 2/24/2021 FINED: $1,000...STAYED 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 3/11/2021 THRU 
5/9/2021...STAYED 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED 

  

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE 
  

Brian Callahan being “trainer of record” on blood sample #36981 taken on 2/24/21 from 
“MITTANY NICOLE” was found to contain a Total Carbon Dioxide (TCO2) concentration of 
42.1+/- 0.89 mmol/L. This is Mr. Callahan`s second TCO2 offence within 16 months. 
Therefore, a penalty of $1000 fine and 60-day suspension from training has been issued. 
(3/11/2021 – 1/31/2020). During this suspension, he and all horses trained by him are 
barred from the grounds, under the jurisdiction of the Maryland Racing Commission. Any 
transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the Judges at Rosecroft 
Raceway or MRC. “MITTANY NICOLE” is barred from racing for 30 days before being 
eligible to race. "MITTANY NICOLE" finished 3rd and was disqualified, placed 9th. All purse 
monies must be returned within 72 hours of the ruling. COMAR 09.10.02 Addendum A-11 
MMV 4pts 

  

Status as of 3/10/2021 - Stay - Stay has been granted 
 

  

COVEMAKER, JAMES ELVERTA, CA YOB 1967 
  

Nfld on 2/8/2021 FINED: $50 
  

BAD CHECK 
  

Mr. Covemaker issued a check for a 2021 OSRC license and the check was returned for 
Not Sufficient Funds. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99 

 

  

DECKER, MARC VERNON, NY YOB 1989 
  

PcD on 10/18/2020 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
3/15/2021 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
 



 

PA Title7-205.459 Mr. Decker has failed to pay his fine from ruling #21001PD at Pocono 
Downs. He is suspended indefinitely starting on 3/3/21 and will remain suspended until he 
pays his fine in full($250.00). 

  

Status as of 3/15/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Title 7-203.11(e) Mr. Decker has paid 
his fine in Pennsylvania and as of 3/15/21 he is restored to good standing. 

 

  

ZUBKOFF, REBECCA M SOUTH SALEM, OH YOB 1975 
  

Nfld on 2/10/2021 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #899443 collected at Northfield Park on 2/10/21 from the horse Cruzen Cassi 
was found to contain Omeprazole Sulfide at a concentration of 39+-8 nanograms per 
milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 nanograms per milliliter 
adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10) 18-02 18-99 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

PAGE, CHRIS L MT VERNON, OH YOB 1983 
  

MVR on 3/12/2021 FINED: $300 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 3/15/2021 THRU 3/17/2021 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Miami Valley Driver Chris Page is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars ($300.00) 
and issued a three day driving suspension for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission 
Rule 3769-17-17.(b). While driving No. 3 Bettim Jackie in the second race on March 12, 
2021 at Miami Valley, Mr. Page did use his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more 
than his wrist and elbow during the final quarter of the mile. (This is Mr. Page`s second 
offense within 365 in Ohio) If the fine is not paid to the judges by 3/19/2021 you may be 
suspended and or license revoked by the OSRC. 

 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

CalX on 3/7/2021 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Luke Plano, who drove #1 ROCKINSCIENCE in the 8th race on Sunday, March 
7,2021 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) for violation of CHRB 
Whipping Rule #1734(d) (Driver may not use the whip more than three times in succession 
without giving the horse a chance to respond). Second offense in 60 days. 

 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

CalX on 3/7/2021 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Nick Roland, who drove #7 BETTERBEGOODTOME in the 3rd race on Sunday, 
March 7,2021 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) for violation of CHRB 
Whipping Rule #1734(d) (Driver may not use the whip more than three times in succession 
without giving the horse a chance to respond). Second offense in 60 days. 

 



  

SEEKMAN, JARED T GASTON, IN YOB 1993 
  

Nfld on 3/13/2021 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #9 Alwaysrockwithroll in race 2 on 3/13/21 he whipped the horse excessively. 
O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(L) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 3/27/21 you shall be 
suspended and your license may be revoked by the commission. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BANKS, J SAM II DELMAR, MD YOB 1950 
  

DD on 3/15/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

BREWER, JASON J MORAINE, OH YOB 1978 
  

MVR on 3/14/2021 FINED: $150 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

DEVAUX, JAMES J PORT JERVIS, NY YOB 1967 
  

MR on 3/11/2021 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

FERRARI, LARRY H MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1965 
  

Nfld on 3/13/2021 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

FLUET, PHILLIP JAMES SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1978 
  

Stga on 3/17/2021 FINED: $150 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

FOSTER, RUSSELL H CORDOVA, MD YOB 1989 
  

DD on 3/16/2021 FINED: $25 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

GRISMORE, GREG G GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 3/13/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

JOHNSON, KEVIN W WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1960 
  

PcD on 3/14/2021 FINED: $100 
  

UNAUTHORIZED ADMISSION TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

LARE, KEVIN HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1969 
 



 

PcD on 3/15/2021 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

MICALLEF, MICHAEL L POMPANO BEACH, FL YOB 1973 
  

PPk on 3/9/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

MOORE, RORY D GRAFTON, OH YOB 1959 
  

Nfld on 3/9/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

CalX on 3/13/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1996 
  

MVR on 3/14/2021 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993 
  

DD on 3/16/2021 FINED: $25 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

VINCI, ROCCO A GENESEO, NY YOB 1941 
  

MR on 3/16/2021 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

WAGNER, JOHN W CENTERVILLE, MD YOB 1956 
  

RcR on 3/10/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
     

 


